treatments, I heard that they needed a short vacation. I could not refuse, and I 
approved for them to book a getaway for the entire family for Shabbos, with food 
and comfortable, restorative lodging. The inn called me, and I transferred to them 
a payment of thirteen thousand shekels (13,000) on behalf of the family that so 
greatly needed it.
My wife heard me paying the large sum and said: “Fine, for medical needs you 
give what you have and what you do not have, but since when do you send a 
family on a vacation?!”
I explained to her that my heart felt that they truly needed this vacation, and I